

12-4671-cv(4)

12-4708-cv(CON), 12-4765-cv(CON), 13-4719-cv(CON),
13-4750 cv(CON), 13-4751-cv(CON), 13-4752-cv(CON),
14-32-cv(CON), 14-117-cv(CON), 14-119-cv(CON), 14-133-cv(CON),
14-157 cv(CON), 14-159-cv(CON), 14-192-cv(CON), 14-197-cv(CON),
14-219-cv(CON), 14-225-cv(CON), 14-241-cv(CON), 14-250-cv(CON),
14-266-cv(CON), 14-303-cv(CON), 14-331-cv(CON), 14-349-cv(CON),
14-404-cv(CON), 14-422-cv(CON), 14-443-cv(CON), 14-480-cv(CON),
14-497-cv(CON), 14-530-cv(CON), 14-567-cv(CON), 14-584-cv(CON),
14-606-cv(CON), 14-663-cv(CON), 14-837-cv(CON)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

*IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS FDC'S FINAL FORM
REPLY BRIEF**

Jason A. Yurasek
Anahit Samarjian
PERKINS COIE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94111-4131
Telephone: 415.344.7000

*Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants
First Data Corporation, First Data Merchant Services Corporation, First Data
Government Solutions, TASQ Technology, Inc., TRS Recovery Services, Inc.,
Telecheck Services, Inc. and their affiliates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
OPENING STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FDC’S CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE VIOLATED BY MANDATORY PARTICIPATION IN THE RULE 23(B)(2) CLASS	2
A. The Settlement Agreement violates constitutional due process because its release language is broad enough to preclude future money damages claims not litigated by the class.	2
B. Settlement Agreements do not comport with constitutional due process when class members’ relief is illusory.	6
II. THE SETTLEMENT DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(2).....	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER FDC’S OBJECTIONS	12
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD DISCRETION TO GRANT OPT-OUT RIGHTS TO FDC AND SHOULD HAVE DONE SO.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>In re Motor Fuel Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010)	7
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>LaGarde v. Support.com</i> , 2013 WL 1283325 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	7
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Marcera v. Chinlund</i> , 559 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>NaBanco v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	3, 8
<i>Paycom Billing Services v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006)	10

<i>RJE Corp. v. Northville Indus. Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Target Corp. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03477 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. First Data Corp.</i> , No. 02-1786 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2002)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	3, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	15
STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 8, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	2, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, 5 Newberg on Class Actions § 16.17 (4th ed. 2012)	15
